
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Friday, 28 June 2024 at 10.30 am 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Friday, 6 December 2024 at 10.30 am 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
Click here to join the meeting  
 
Meeting ID: 327 547 824 606  
Passcode: ij6fSx  
 
 

Membership 
 
J Buczkowski  
J Cairney  
S Chenore  
A Cuddy  
D Broom  
F J Colthorpe  
L J Cruwys  
J M Downes  
M Jenkins  
S Keable  
L G J Kennedy  
F W Letch  

 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjgyODdlMzctOTE4NS00MWQxLTk4MTgtMjhiMjdiMTliYjJi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   
To elect a Chair of the Licensing Committee for the municipal year 
2024/2025. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   
To elect a Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for the municipal year 
2024/2025. 
 

3   START TIME OF MEETINGS   
To agree a start time for the Licensing Committee for the municipal year 
2024/2025. 
 

4   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 

6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 1st December 2023. 
 

8   LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 7 - 86) 
The Council, as the Licensing Authority, must adopt a statement of 
licensing policy (the ‘policy’) that sets out how it carries out its duties 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). That policy must be reviewed 
every five years and this report considers the next review of this 
document.  
 

9   LICENSING UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 87 - 92) 
To provide the Committee with an update on Licensing Act 2003 activity 
undertaken by the Licensing Team in the second half of 2023/24.  
 
To provide an overview of legislative and guidance changes and make 
recommendations where these have an impact on service delivery.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 20 June 2024 
 

 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to 
conclude the business on the agenda. 
 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for 
any item on the agenda should contact D
[...]
 the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Licensing Committee – 1 December 2023 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on 1 December 
2023 at 10.30 am 
 
Present   
Councillors J Cairney (Chairman) 

A Cuddy (Vice Chairman), C Adcock, 
D Broom, F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, 
J M Downes, M Farrell and L G J Kennedy 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

J Frost 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Deborah Sharpley (Legal Services Solicitor), Harriet Said 
(Team Leader (Commercial), Public Health), Alan Drake 
(Specialist Lead (Licensing)) and Angie Howell 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

 S Chenore, G Westcott 
  
 

   
 

 
9 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (04:23)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Frost and Cllr S Chenore attended as his 
substitute online. 
 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (04:43)  
 
There were no members of the public present and no questions were asked. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (05:18)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (05:44)  
 
The minutes of the 30th June 2023 were APPROVED and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 LICENSING UPDATE REPORT (06:12)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the Service Update. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Licensing Committee – 1 December 2023 2 

The contents of the report were outlined by the Team Leader, Commercial, Public 
Health and highlighted the following: 
 

 The report provided an overview of the activity carried out by the Licensing 
Team during the first half of 2023/2024. 

 Mid Devon District Council had a total of 406 licensed premises under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  During quarter 1 and 2 of this year the Licensing Team 
dealt with applications from 10% of the total number of licenced premises in 
the District.  

 The Service had received a large number of Temporary Event Notices (TENs), 
totalling 225 in first two quarters of the year.  

 Discussions had taken place with organisers of the Mid Devon Show, who 
were looking at the option to apply for a premises licence for the whole site 
rather than continuing with multiple TENs. 

 15% of the TENS received were for the Mid Devon Show. 

 Licensing Officers had conducted 15 inspections of licenced premises 
resulting from complaints or information received that indicated a non-
compliance. 

 There had been 1 application considered during the first half of 2023/24 by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  The Hearing outcome was removal of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and a period of suspension during a 
weekend in October 2023.  A new DPS was now in place. 

 Due to an amendment in the Statutory Guidance, all new applications had to 
consider the potential of a terrorist event taking place. 

 Following a consultation, the Government had now commenced a number of 
changes to the late-night levy. 

 Provisions in relation to pavement licences in the Business and Planning Act 
2022 had been extended by regulations until 30 September 2024. 

 A review of the Licensing Policy occurred every five years and this would be 
coming in the next 12 months. 

 
Consideration was given to:- 
 

 Public safety around spiking drinks and a request from the Committee to invite 
Top Stoppers to give a presentation at a future meeting. 

 The obstruction of pavements and the effect upon people with sight problems 
when café’s place tables on the pavements and businesses place A Frames 
outside with a request from the Committee for an update on legislation at the 
next meeting. 

 Writing to the premises involved in the application above to confirm the 
weekend that it closed in October 2023. 
 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.59 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

Report for: Licensing Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 28 June 2024 

 
Subject: REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY AS REQUIRED BY THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

Cabinet Member:  David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality (Cost) of 
Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe – Head of Housing and Health 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Annex A – Proposed revised policy 
Annex B – Updated Hearing Procedures 
 
 

Summary: 

The Council, as the Licensing Authority, must adopt a statement of licensing policy 

(the ‘policy’) that sets out how it carries out its duties under the Licensing Act 2003 

(the ‘Act’). That policy must be reviewed every five years and this report considers the 

next review of this document.  

Recommendation(s):  

1. It is recommended that the Licensing Committee agree to consult on the 
proposed revised policy (attached as Annex A).  
 

2. I
[...]
ny of the proposed changes to the policy are major and as a 

result, a 6 week consultation period is proposed. This would run from 8 July 

until 18 August 2024.  

3 Proposed changes to the policy 

3.1 What follows is a brief summary of the main amendments to the policy. There 

are other minor changes to the policy but it is not felt necessary to document 

them all here as they are minor in nature (for example, updating a link or 

providing a bit more information on a specific point). 

 Removal of Appendix C (Pool of Conditions) and Appendix D (Code of good 

practice for licensed premises) 

3.2 The existing policy included these two documents as appendices but on 

reflection, it is felt they are better as standalone documents as they do not relate 

Page 8



to the policy directly but are helpful guidance for the applicants and licence 

holders.  

3.3 This will not have an impact on their use or availability as will still intend to make 

them available online. However, removing them as appendices ensures any 

updates to them can be done efficiently and without having to update multiple 

documents. 

 Additional information on non-licensable activities (page 18) 

3.4 Since the introduction of the Act there has been a significant change in the 

licensing of entertainment. In general, it is now possible for more forms of 

entertainment to take place without the need for a licence. 

3.4 We wanted to add a brief note in the updated policy acknowledging that issues 

or concerns as a result of ‘non-licensable’ activities (including music in certain 

scenarios) can be addressed either via Environmental Health or Licensing, or 

both. 

 Additional information on large scale public events and the Safety Advisory 

Group (SAG) (page 24) 

3.5 This has been added to highlight the importance of the SAG, especially with 

regards to larger events that have the potential to undermine the licensing 

objectives if not organised and run properly. This section encourages event 

organisers to engage in this process at an early stage and also highlights the 

potential need for a premises licence, depending on the number of people due 

to attend the event. 

 Prevention of crime and disorder (page 48) 

3.6 In accordance with the LGA guidance note on drink spiking prevention (2022), 

we have added reference to spiking and sexual harassment. These items have 

been given as examples of the types of things an applicant should consider in 

relation to their premises.  

3.7 The LGA guidance note also suggests that councils should consider referring 

to relevant training packages in the policy. We intend to update the Code of 

good practice for licensed premises with information about this as it will give us 

the flexibility to update details as and when required. An example of such a 

scheme that we will look to include information about is ‘Ask For Angela’ - 

https://askforangela.co.uk/.  

 Safeguarding (page 50) 

3.8 This section on safeguarding is added to ensure applicants and licence holders 

consider the potential safeguarding issues their particular application or 

business may present.  

3.9 A wide array of premises are licensed and it is felt appropriate to recommend 

that those that provide entertainment to children and youths complete basic 

Page 9

https://askforangela.co.uk/


training in safeguarding - such training is readily available online.  We have also 

highlighted the potential requirement for a DBS check. 

4 Next steps 

4.1 If agreed, the Licensing Team will arrange for, and conduct the proposed 

consultation.  

4.2 The results of this will be presented to the Licensing Committee later in the year 

with a view to them recommending to Full Council the adoption of an updated 

policy. 

 

Financial Implications: None that are not contained within existing resources. 

Legal Implications: The Council is required to adopt a licensing policy. 

Risk Assessment: If the licensing policy is
[...]
ponsibility of the notice giver to ensure that a copy is 
sent to the police and Environmental Health as stipulated in the Act. Where a TEN has 
been submitted electronically copies of it will be forwarded to the police and 
Environmental Health by the Licensing Authority.  

 
4.34 The TEN must normally be submitted 10 clear working days’ before the proposed 

event. This does not include the date of submission, the date of the event, weekends 
or bank holidays. It is recommended that TENs are submitted to the Licensing 
Authority at least 28 days prior to the event to allow sufficient time for the organiser 
to liaise with relevant Council officers and Responsible Authorities to ensure the event 
takes place with minimum problems. 

Page 35



 

 

 

Page 24 of 53 

 

 

 
4.35 Where relevant representations are received from the police or Environmental 

Health, the matter will be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision as 
to whether or not the event can take place. Where representations relate purely to 
the addition of conditions to the TEN which are consistent with an existing Premises 
Licence, a statement of conditions will be issued with the TEN without the need for a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, unless the applicant disagrees. 

 
4.36 Late TENs can be given up to five working days but no earlier than nine working days 

before the event is scheduled and, unless given electronically to the Licensing 
Authority, must also be sent by the notice giver to the police and the Council's 
Environmental Health section. 

 
4.37 It should be noted that in case of any relevant objections to a late TEN a counter notice 

will be served and the event cannot take place. 
 

Large Scale Public Events 
 
4.38 The Council encourages the promotion of well-run events within the district and 

recognises the benefits that such events can bring to the local economy and 
community.  

 
4.39 Large scale events, such as outdoor musical festivals and other
[...]
 

behaving in a disruptive manner will be required to leave the hearing. 

DETERMINATION AND NOTIFICATION OF DECISION 

 The Licensing Sub-Committee will try to make its decision on the same day as the 

hearing whenever possible 

 The Licensing Authority will notify each party in writing of its determination and the 

rights of appeal 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Should you require any further information about the hearing process please contact the 

Licensing Authority on 01884 255255 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Licensing Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 28 June 2024 

 
Subject: LICENSING UPDATE REPORT 

 
Cabinet Member:  David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Quality (Cost) of 

Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe – Head of Housing and Health 
 

Exempt: No  
 

Wards Affected: All wards 
 
Enclosures: 

 
None  
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

To provide the Committee with an update on Licensing Act 2003 activity undertaken 

by the Licensing Team in the second half of 2023/24.  

To provide an overview of legislative and guidance changes and make 

recommendations where these have an impact on service delivery.  

Recommendations:  

1. The Committee are asked to provide feedback on the proposal at section 

4.2 of this report, suggesting a quarterly Teams briefing to support the 

established quarterly Licensing Bulletin.  

 

2. That Committee approve a minor review of the Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles and subsequent 6-week consultation during 

August and September 2024 as outlined in section 4.6 of this report.  

Section 2 – Report 

1  Introduction 

1.1 This report provides overview of the activity carried out by the Licensing Team 

during the second half of 2023/24, in respect of the following: 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



 regulated entertainment;  

 late night refreshment;  

 gambling; and  

 all aspects of alcohol licensing.  

 It also provides an overview of changes to legislation and guidance affecting 

 the delivery of the Licensing service.  

2 Service Delivery  

Contextual data  

2.1  The Licensing Team is responsible for issuing a range of premises licences and 

personal licences under the Licensing Act 2003, this is broken down as below 

() = variance on last report:  

Type of Licence  Total active  Issued quarter 1&2 
2023/24 

Surrendered or 
suspended  

Personal Licence  1423 (+14) 19  0 

Premises With 
alcohol 

305 (-2) 31 10 

Premises with no 
alcohol 
 

63 (+1) 2 0 

Club premises with 
alcohol 
 

37 (no change)  3 0 

 

2.2  Mid Devon currently has 405 premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Licensing Service dealt with applications from 9% of the licensed premises 

within the District in the second half of the year, this will include new 

applications, and amendments via minor and full variations.   

2.3  A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is a notification given by an individual to the 

Licensing Authority where it is proposed to use a premises for one or more 

licensable activities during a period not exceeding 168 hours. They can be used 

to authorise relatively small-scale ad hoc events held in or on any premises 

involving no more than 499 people at any one time.  

2.4  The number of Temporary Event Notices (TEN) issued within the last financial 

year:   

Temporary Event 
Notices  

Standard TEN Qrt 3 & 4 Late TEN Qrt 3 & 4 

With alcohol  131 34  

No alcohol  10 0 

 

2.5 A total of 448 TENS were received during 2023/2024. A 19% increase on 

2022/2023.  

Page 88



2.6  Mid Devon has the following licences under the Gambling Act 2005: 

Type of permit/ Licence  Number active within District  

Adult Gaming centres 2 

Betting premises 4 

Gaming machine permit 2 

Club gaming permit 2 

Club machine permit 2 

Licensed premises gaming permit 5 

Gambling machine notifications 74 

Small society lotteries 82 

 

2.7  The number of small society lotteries has increased by 15% since the last 

report.  

Inspections  

2.8 Licensing Officers have conducted 17 licensed premises visits with a purpose 

of determining if the premises are compliant with licence conditions. An 

inspection may be initiated as a result of a complaint, or by using a risk rating 

that is applied to premises to identify those that are a priority for inspection.  

2.9 Two of these inspections were carried out jointly with Devon and Cornwall 

Police, where information and intelligence suggested that there was a non-

compliance with licence conditions and that a multi-agency approach was more 

appropriate.  

Speed of processing and determination of applications  

2.10  The Licensing Service ensures effective consultation on all applications 

received and is focused on determining applications within the legislative 

deadlines. All applications were determined within the deadlines over the 

period.   

3  Hearings and Enforcement 

Hearings 

3.1 There have been no hearings relating to Licensing Act or Gambling Act Licence 

applications/ premises.  

Enforcement  

3.2 No formal enforcement action was recorded during the second half of 2023/24. 

Officers apply a graduated approach to enforcement, initially working to resolve 

issues of non-compliance informally.  

4 Legislative and Policy updates 

Licensing Bulletin  

4.1 A Licensing Bulletin is circulated quarterly to Members of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee. The report is prepared by Legal Services and contains 

Page 89



useful information of recent and upcoming changes to Licensing legislation, 

guidance and case law, as well as case studies from other Local Authorities.  

4.2 Licensing officers also propose a quarterly Teams meeting to support the 

briefing, delivered jointly by the Licensing and Legal Services, as an opportunity 

to ask any questions and explore the implications of the changes on the service 

and Authority.  

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy   

4.3 The fifth review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy has been carried 

out and a separate report is being presented to this Committee with a 

recommendation for a 6-week consultation on the proposed changes.  

Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles  

4.4 There is a statutory requirement for Licensing Authorities to publish a Gambling 

Act 2005 Statement of Principles every 3 years. The current Statement covers 

2022 – 2025 and a revised Statement will need to be published 4 weeks prior 

to the implementation date of 31st January 2025.  

4.5 The Gambling Commission will be publishing revised guidance during 2025 and 

it is anticipated that changes to the Statement of Principles will be required 

following this update. It has therefore been suggested by the Gambling 

commission that Licensing Authorities should consider minimal change to their 

Statement of Principles, where they remain fit for purpose, during the current 

review. An additional review will then be carried out following the guidance 

update.  

4.6 It is proposed that a minor review of the Statement be carried out, working on 

the following outline timescale: review by July 2024, a short consultation will be 

required from August 2024. The revised Statement and consultation responses 

will then be brought to Licensing Committee with a recommendation to present 

to Full Council to approve the Statement prior to 19th December 2024. This will 

then be ready to publish 4 weeks prior to implementation on 31st January 2025.   

Pavement licensing made permanent  

4.7 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 makes permanent the provisions 

set out in the Business and Planning Act (BPA) 2020 for Pavement 

Licensing,  with a number of changes. 

4.8  Permission to place objects or structures on the highway are otherwise granted 

primarily under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980. The fee for the Highways 

Act process va
[...]
ed to provide feedback on the proposal at section 4.2 

of this report, suggesting a quarterly Teams briefings to support the established 

quarterly Licensing Bulletin.  

 

2. That Committee approve a minor review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement 

of Principles and subsequent 6-week consultation during August and 

September 2024 as outlined in section 4.6 of this report.  

 

Financial Implications: All licences for the areas mentioned above have a charge 

associated with them. The income from the licences is used to offset the running of 

the Service. The Service is not self-funding as the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 

Act 2005 fees are set at a national level and have not been increased for many years 

therefore do not fully cover costs. Where possible the fee income is used to reduce 

the contribution of the general fund to the running of the Service. 

Legal Implications: There are various regulations that govern the range of 

applications administered by the Licensing Team. These detail a range of duties and 

statutory deadlines, as well as policy and procedural requirements. 

Page 91



Risk Assessment: Provision of the Licensing Service is a statutory obligation. If 

resources for the Team are not available there is a risk that the Council is unable to 

meet its statutory duties in relation to licensed activities. This would put the health and 

safety of residents at risk if they accessed a Service that did not meet licensing 

standards. 

Impact on Climate Change: There is no direct impact on climate change as a result 

of this report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment: An equality impact assessment is not required in 

respect of this update report. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan: This report links directly to the Licensing Authority 
functions of the Council with the primary aim of protecting public safety and ensuring 
the well-being of our community and licensed service users. It therefore contributes to 
the priority of Community within the Corporate Plan. 
 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: 19 June 2024 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria de Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 19 June 2024 

 

Chief Officer: Simon Newcombe 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 24 May 2024 

 

Performance and risk: Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 19 June 2024 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Harriet Said, Team Leader (Commercial), Public Health or Simon 

Newcombe, Head of Housing and Health 

Email:   hsaid@middevon.gov.uk  / snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk                          

Telephone: 01884 255255 

 

Background papers:  

 

Pavement licences: guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 92

mailto:hsaid@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pavement-licences-guidance

	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	8 LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW
	LC 280624 Licensing Act Policy review Annex A Policy
	LC 280624 Licensing Hearing Procedures Annex B

	9 LICENSING UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on 28 June 2024 at 
10.30 am 
 
Present   
Councillors   

D Broom, J Buczkowski, J Cairney, 
S Chenore, A Cuddy, F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, J M Downes, A Glover, 
M Jenkins, L G J Kennedy and F W Letch 
 

Apologies  
Councillor 
 

S Keable 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s): 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer Online 

Deborah Sharpley (Operations Manager Legal Services 
and Monitoring), Harriet Said (Team Leader (Commercial), 
Public Health), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

  
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (00:03:01)  

 
The Chair of the Council invited nominations for the election of a Chair for the 
municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Cairney be elected as Chair of the Licencing Committee for 
the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr A Cuddy) 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (00:06:03)  
 
The Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee invited nominations for the 
election of a Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2024/2025 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr A Cuddy be elected as Vice Chair of the Licencing Committee 
for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L Cruwys and seconded by Cllr F Letch) 
 
 



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 2 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:07:40)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year continued to be at 10.30am. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:08:31)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr S Keable with Cllr A Glover substituting. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (09:00)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:09:18)  
 
There were no members of the public present and no questions were asked. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (00:09:29)  
 
The minutes of the 2nd December 2023 APPROVED and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW (00:10:12)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Team Leader, Commercial, Public 
Health of the Licensing Act Policy Review. 
 
The Specialist Lead (Licensing) presented the report and the following was 
highlighted:- 
 

 The main amendments to the Policy were:- 
 
(i) The removal of Appendix C (Pool of Conditions) and Appendix D (Code 

of Good Practice for Licensed Premises) to create standalone 
documents that could be updated independently to the Statement of 
Policy.  The documents would be made available on Mid Devon District 
Council’s (MDDC) website. 

(ii) Non-licensable entertainment and how issues arising could be 
addressed.   Since the introduction of the Act there had been significant 
change in the licensing of entertainment.  It was now possible for more 
forms of entertainment to take place without the need for a licence as a 
way to encouraging live music to continue.  Therefore additional 
safeguarding was in place for residents. 

(iii) Additional information on large scale public events and the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) – a multi-agency group including the Fire 
Service, Ambulance Service, Highways and the Police to give free 
advice to organisers on how they could run their events safely. This 
section encouraged event organisers to engage in this process at an 
early stage to ensure adequate time for any required Licensing 
process. 

(iv) The prevention of crime and disorder and guidance notes on drink 
spiking prevention, underage drinking and anti-social behaviour. 



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 3 

(v) Minor amendments to the Hearing Procedure which would also include 
Licensing Officers being enabled to ask questions from any party to 
seek clarification. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether the information from SAG is advisory or enforceable and whether it 
was stopping events from happening?  It was explained that the Panel was 
advisory and could not stop events from happening but that the Panel may 
highlight risks and offer alternative ways forward to ensure the safety of 
members of the public.  The Terms of Reference for SAG had recently been 
updated and would be published on MDDC’s website.   The detailed minutes 
of the meetings captured actions so that they could always be referred to. 

 
 
The Committee AGREED to consult on the proposed revised policy. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the updated Licensing Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney, Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 

9 LICENSING UPDATE REPORT (00:23:28)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Team Leader, Commercial, Public 
Health of the Licensing Act Policy Review. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The update report provided a brief summary of activity of the Licensing Team 
over the second half of the financial year 2023/2024. 

 The total of 448 Temporary Event Notices (TEN) were received during 
2023/204.  A 19% increase on 2022/2023. 

 There were a number of recommendations for the Committee to consider. 

 The Licensing Bulletin was circulated quarterly to Members of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee which was prepared by Legal Service.  Licensing 
Officers and Legal Services proposed to offer a quarterly Teams meeting to 
support the Committee in terms of provision of information on legislative 
changes and case law.  This would also give Members the opportunity to ask 
questions that may arise regarding the implications of the changes to service 
delivery. 

 The second recommendations related to the review of the Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles.  As a Local Authority the Council had a statutory 
requirement to publish a Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles every 3 
years.  A revised Statement would need to be published 4 weeks prior to the 
implementation date of 31st January 2025. 

 There was a requirement for a consultation process to be carried out following 
a review of the Policy.   The proposal was to make minor changes to the 
Statement with a short consultation lasting 6 weeks during the summer of 
2024.  



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 4 

The revised Statement and consultation responses would then be brought to 
the Licensing Committee with a recommendation to present to Full Council to 
approve the Statement prior to 19th December 2024.  This would then be 
ready to publish 4 weeks prior to the implementation on 31st January 2025.  

 There were also a number of other changes on Pavement Licensing being 
made permanent by the Levelling Act.  A separate report would be presented 
to Full Council. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The Pavement Licence and the placing of objects/furniture to ensure there 
was enough room for people to pass especially visually impaired people.  It 
was explained that responsibility for any objects other than furniture sat with 
Highways.  Anything associated with the consumption of food and drink 
outside sat with the Local Authority.  As part of the application process the 
Licensing Team would ensure adequate space was made available. 

 Whether Pavement Licences were currently available?  It was clarified that 
temporary pavement licensing regime had now been made permanent.  
Licence holders of an active licence issued under the previous regime would 
be able to renew under the new regime.  New licences could be valid for up to 
2 years. 

 Whether businesses in town were aware of the requirements?   It was 
explained that businesses always needed to apply for a Pavement Licence 
and in the past that would have been applied for through Devon County 
Council.   If they wished to continue to have street furniture for the 
consumption of food and drink on the highway then they would need to apply 
via MDDC.  An educational approach would be applied. 

 
The Committee AGREED to meet quarterly for a Teams briefing to support the 
established quarterly Licensing Bulletin. 
 
The Committee AGREED to approve a minor review of the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles and subsequent 6 week consultation during August and 
September 2024 as outlined in section 4.6 of this report. 
 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney, Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.15 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


